
The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals is seeking hotel rooms at a government rate over various dates in 
2017 to house federal judges and their law clerks during terms of court in Denver, Colorado.  We are 
considering splitting the block between law clerks and judges or housing all of them together, which is 
why this RFP shows three different options for bidding.  Please advise of availability and rates for all 
three options if possible.  

 

January 2017 

Nights Judges Only Law Clerks Only Entire Group 

Monday, January 16 3 34 37 

Tuesday, January 17 3 37 40 

Wednesday, January 18 4 23 27 

Thursday, January 19 1 2 3 

 

March 2017 

Nights Judges Only Law Clerks Only Entire Group 

Sunday, March 19 1 1 2 

Monday, March 20 3 27 30 

Tuesday, March 21 4 26 30 

Wednesday, March 22 2 19 21 

 

May 2017 

Nights Judges Only Law Clerks Only Entire Group 

Sunday, May 7 3 7 10 

Monday, May 8 3 28 31 

Tuesday, May 9 3 30 33 

Wednesday, May 10 2 19 21 

 

 



September 2017 

Nights Judges Only Law Clerks Only Entire Group 

Sunday, September 24 3 32 35 

Monday, September 25 4 36 40 

Tuesday, September 26 4 36 40 

Wednesday, September 27 3 32 35 

Thursday, September 28 3 10 13 

 

November 2017 

Nights Judges Only Law Clerks Only Entire Group 

Sunday, November 12 1 3 4 

Monday, November 13 3 27 30 

Tuesday, November 14 3 32 35 

Wednesday, November 15 3 22 25 

 

Our group will respond most favorably to having a government rate.  We prefer properties that have a 
AAA 3 diamond rating or higher. Please also advise of any other services or amenities you may be able 
to offer the group.  Proximity to the Byron White U.S. Courthouse will be considered in making a 
selection.  

Please respond by close of business Friday, April 8.  A decision will be made by mid-May. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance. 

Best regards, 

Sheila M. Zuschek, CGMP 
U.S. Courts for the Tenth Circuit 
Byron White U.S. Courthouse 
1823 Stout Street 
Denver, CO 80257 
303-335-3014 
Sheila_zuschek@ca10.uscourts.gov 
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